AUDIT COMMITTEE EXPERTISE ON AUDIT FEES

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
40450 SHAH ALAM. SELANGOR,

MALAYSIA

BY;
NURUL AZLIN AZMI
FAZRUL HANIM ABD SATA

NORHIDAYAH ABDULLAH

FEBRUARY 2012



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6

Background of the study
Problem statement
Research question
Research objectives
Significance of the study

Scope and limitations of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3

Introduction

2.1.1 Audit fees

2.1.2  Corporate governance and audit fees

2.1.3 Audit committee characteristics and audit fees

2.1.4 Director’s training

Hypothesis development

Research framework

iii

vi

vii

0 NN N W

11
16
18

21
24



CHAPTER 3: METHOD

3.1

3.2
33
3.4

Data collection

3.1.1 Data collection procedure
Research design

Operational definition

Analysis

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS

4.1
42
43
44
45

Introduction

Descriptive statistics

Pearson correlation
Multivariate regression analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

3.1
5.2

Introduction

Implication, recommendation and concluding remarks

References

25
25
27
27
28

25
30
33
36
39

40
42

43



LIST OF TABLES

PAGE
TABLE TITLE
NUMBER

Table 1 Rating of corporate governance quality & audit 5

committees in Asia
Table 2 Corporate governance milestones in Malaysia 12
Table 3 Courses & training programs attended by the directors -

in 2008
Table 4 Sample selection process 26
Table 5 Industries classification 26
Table 6 Descriptive statistics 30
Table 7 Total training attended among companies within year -

2008
Table 8 Pearson correlations 35
Table 9 Regression results 36
Table 10 The results of study 39

vi




ABSTRACT

This study extends the previous researcher on the audit fees by examining the association
between audit committee characteristic and audit fees. The study specifically investigates
the impact of the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance 2007 on the audit committee
characteristics (size, independence, meeting, expertise and training). This study examines
the effect of audit committee expertise by including the number of financial-related
training attended by directors as a tool to measure the expertise of the audit committees.
Besides that, an experience of the audit committee members are strengthening for those
who have more than three year experience in accounting and financing as well as in
professional bodies. This finding indicates audit fees are significantly and negatively
associated with audit committee size and audit committee training. Thus, size and
training of audit committee could give an impact to the lower of audit fees. However, an
audit fee is significantly and has positively association with audit committee expertise.
Expertise of the audit committee has lead to higher audit fees due to their effectiveness in
discharging their roles that allow members to demand additional assurance and higher
audit quality. This study contributes to the growing of literature by demonstrating the
significant of the relevant financial-related training that will give effect to the expertise of
audit committee members. The findings are also relevant to the policy-maker and to

practitioners in term of best disclosure of the director’s training in annual report.

Keywords: Audit committee, Audit fees, Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance
2007.

iii



