## AUDIT COMMITTEE EXPERTISE ON AUDIT FEES



# RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

## BY:

NURUL AZLIN AZMI FAZRUL HANIM ABD SATA NORHIDAYAH ABDULLAH

FEBRUARY 2012

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS			
ABSTRACT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
СНА	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	ground of the study	1	
1.2	Proble	em statement	5	
1.3	Resea	rch question	6	
1.4	Resea	rch objectives	7	
1.5	Signif	icance of the study	7	
1.6	Scope	and limitations of the study	8	
СНА	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction			
	2.1.1	Audit fees	9	
	2.1.2	Corporate governance and audit fees	11	
	2.1.3	Audit committee characteristics and audit fees	16	
	2.1.4	Director's training	18	
2.2	Hypot	thesis development	21	
23	Resea	rch framework	24	

CHA	PTER 3: METHOD	
3.1	Data collection	25
	3.1.1 Data collection procedure	25
3.2	Research design	27
3.3	Operational definition	27
3.4	Analysis	28
CHA	PTER 4: FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Descriptive statistics	30
4.3	Pearson correlation	33
4.4	Multivariate regression analysis	36
4.5	Conclusion	39
CHA	PTER 5: CONCLUSION	
5.1	Introduction	40
5.2	Implication, recommendation and concluding remarks	42
References		

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
IABLE		NUMBER
Table 1	Rating of corporate governance quality & audit committees in Asia	2
Table 2	Corporate governance milestones in Malaysia	12
Table 3	Courses & training programs attended by the directors in 2008	20
Table 4	Sample selection process	26
Table 5	Industries classification	26
Table 6	Descriptive statistics	30
Table 7	Total training attended among companies within year 2008	32
Table 8	Pearson correlations	35
Table 9	Regression results	36
Table 10	The results of study	39

### **ABSTRACT**

This study extends the previous researcher on the audit fees by examining the association between audit committee characteristic and audit fees. The study specifically investigates the impact of the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance 2007 on the audit committee characteristics (size, independence, meeting, expertise and training). This study examines the effect of audit committee expertise by including the number of financial-related training attended by directors as a tool to measure the expertise of the audit committees. Besides that, an experience of the audit committee members are strengthening for those who have more than three year experience in accounting and financing as well as in professional bodies. This finding indicates audit fees are significantly and negatively associated with audit committee size and audit committee training. Thus, size and training of audit committee could give an impact to the lower of audit fees. However, an audit fee is significantly and has positively association with audit committee expertise. Expertise of the audit committee has lead to higher audit fees due to their effectiveness in discharging their roles that allow members to demand additional assurance and higher audit quality. This study contributes to the growing of literature by demonstrating the significant of the relevant financial-related training that will give effect to the expertise of audit committee members. The findings are also relevant to the policy-maker and to practitioners in term of best disclosure of the director's training in annual report.

**Keywords**: Audit committee, Audit fees, Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance 2007.